Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Respondent

Sh. Gurbax Singh, (7528950026)

Editor India's Justice, Vill. Bholapur, PO Ramgarh Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana 141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/O Secy, Regional Transport Commissioner, Pb., Gurdaspur

First Appellate Authority

O/O Secy, Regional Transport Commissioner, Pb., Gurdaspur

Appeal Case No.: 1565 of 2021

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Ravinder Singh, Section Officer (9872508330)

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 11.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 14.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Ravinder Singh states that the sought information vide application dated: 11.10.2020 has already been supplied to the appellant twice vide their letter dated: 6.11.2021 and 04.02.2021. An email dated 09.09.2021 is also received by the undersigned Bench, which is taken on the record.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. This is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state this present case.
- 4. With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.03.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) Dated: 14.09.2021(11:30 AM) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Respondent

Sh. Gurbax Singh, (7528950026)

Editor India's Justice, Vill. Bholapur, PO Ramgarh Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana 141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/O Secy, Regional Transport Commissioner, Pb., Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority

O/O Secy, Regional Transport Commissioner, Pb., Ferozepur

Anneal Case No : 1566 of 2021

Appeal Case No.: 1566 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (PIO) (9501475600)

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 11.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 14.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh states that the sought information vide application dated: 11.10.2020 has already been supplied to the appellant twice vide their letter dated: 30.10.2020 and 03.09.2021.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. This is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state this present case.
- 4. With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.03.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)

Dated: 14.09.2021(11:30 AM)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Appellant

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh District Ludhiana 141123. Chandigarh

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/O Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/O Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur.

Dated: 14.09.2021(11:30 AM)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1577 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

- (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant.
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Karanbir Singh Cheena (PIO).

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 12.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 14.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant pleads before the Commission that information sought as per his RTI application may be directed to provide him.
- 3. On this, respondent Sh. Karanbir Singh Cheena states that complete information could not be supplied to the appellant.
- 4. After discussing with both the parties in detail and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the information except any personal information which is exempted as per RTI Act, 2005 like Aadhar card etcetera, to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.03.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Appellant

Sh. Tejinder Singh Advocate (9041004313) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur -144410

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh.

Dated: 14.09.2021(11:30 AM)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1591 of 2021 **Through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 26.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.12.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 14.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing Sh. Tejinder Singh Advocate, appellant is present. He pleads that the court may give directions to the respondent to provide information as per RTI application in connection with embezzlement made by Smt. Savinder Kaur.
- 3. The respondent PIO states that the amount in question has already been deposited with the department. She further states that the information has already been given on 11.11.2020. She further states that pending information cannot be provided as Smt. Savinder Kaur denied for her personal information.
- 4. In view of the above, the respondent department is directed to give information to the appellant. The appellant shall point out the deficiencies, if any, on receipt of the information to the department as well as the Commission before the next date of hearing.
- 5. With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned for further hearing on 16.03.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

> (Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satnam Singh Dhawan(9501513137)

H.No.7, G.K.Vihar, Manakwal, Ludhiana

Public Information Officer

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Complainant

Complant Case No.: 374 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: (i) Sh. Satnam Singh Dhawan, complainant.

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 16.02.2021 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 25.03.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.09.2021 through CISCO Webex application.
- 2. In today's hearing, complainant states that information in connection with point no. 4 is only pending and respondent PIO is advised to furnish the pending information within one week from today itself.
- With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned for further hearing on 17.03.2022 at 11:00 A.M.
 through CISCO WEBEX application. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)

Dated: 14.09.2021(11:30 AM)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Satnam Singh Dhawan(9501513137) H.No.7, G.K.Vihar,

Manakwal, Ludhiana

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Regional Transport Authority, Faridkot

Respondent

Complant Case No.: 375 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i

(i) Sh. Satnam Singh Dhawan, complainant.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (JA) (9658805602)

ORDER

 The RTI application is dated 18.02.2021 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 25.03.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.09.2021 through CISCO Webex application.

- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar states that reply has already been sent to the complainant dated 16.04.2021 but complainant expresses his dissatisfaction. Accordingly, respondent PIO is advised to send a fresh reply to the complainant with a copy to the Commission within one week from today itself.
- With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>17.03.2022 at 11:00 A.M.</u>
 <u>through CISCO WEBEX application</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)

Dated: 14.09.2021(11:30 AM)

State Information Commissioner
Puniab